

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 17-5196**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NICOPURE LABS, LLC, RIGHT TO BE SMOKE FREE COALITION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF IOWA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

Thomas J. Miller
Iowa Attorney General

Jacob Larson
Assistant Attorney General
IOWA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
1305 E. Walnut St.
Des Moines, IA 50319
(515) 281-5164
jacob.larson@ag.iowa.gov

Nathan Blake, Deputy Attorney General
Louis Sloven, Assistant Attorney General

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Iowa*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
GLOSSARY.....	10
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	15
<p style="margin-left: 40px;">THE MRTPR VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY PROHIBITING TRUTHFUL MODIFIED RISK CLAIMS THAT WOULD HELP PERSUADE CONSUMERS TO SWITCH FROM COMBUSTIBLE TOBACCO TO ENDS.....</p>	15
<p style="margin-left: 80px;">A. The MRTPR requires preclearance for truthful and non-misleading modified risk claims, and thus reaches speech protected by the First Amendment.....</p>	15
<p style="margin-left: 80px;">B. The MRTPR requires preclearance for truthful and non-misleading modified risk claims, and thus reaches speech protected by the First Amendment.....</p>	16
<p style="margin-left: 80px;">C. Requiring that ENDS products carry a generalized modified risk disclaimer—coupled with post-market review and enforcement by the FDA, state attorneys general, and private claimants—would advance the asserted interest without suppressing true speech.....</p>	20
<p style="margin-left: 80px;">D. Silencing truthful claims to protect non-smokers is unconstitutional, misguided, and counterproductive.</p>	26
<p style="margin-left: 120px;">1. Silencing truthful modified risk claims because of concerns about how consumers might behave when correctly informed is unconstitutional.....</p>	27

2.	Modified risk claims about ENDS are beneficial to public health under any rational set of assumptions.....	28
3.	ENDS are not a gateway to combustible tobacco for consumers who understand the comparative risks.....	30
4.	The FDA should permit attempts to encourage smokers to stop using combustible tobacco products and to save them from preventable disease and death, regardless of minor impacts on new ENDS users.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	13, 18, 27
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	22
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	15
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	20
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	16, 23, 31, 32, 34, 36
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	25
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Business and Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	24, 26, 31
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	27
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	16, 25, 27
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Comm’n of Illinois</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	21, 24
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	20, 21, 27
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	27
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	20

Federal Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 331(a).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 333(f)(9)(B).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 334(a)(2).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 387c(a)(1).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 387C(a)(7)(A).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 387k(b)(2)(A).....	15
21 U.S.C. § 387k(b)(2)(A)(i)(I).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 387k(d).....	19
21 U.S.C. § 381k(g)(1)(B).....	27
21 U.S.C. § 381k(2)(B)(iv)	19, 26, 27
21 U.S.C. § 387K(g)(1)–(2)	13
21 U.S.C. § 387p(b).....	22

Federal Regulations

81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016)	13, 30
82 Fed. Reg. 2193, 2199 (Jan. 9, 2017)	13
81 Fed. Reg. 998.....	26, 34
81 Fed. Reg. 029.....	19
81 Fed. Reg. 069.....	35
81 Fed. Reg. 073	35
81 Fed. Reg. 074.....	35
81 Fed Reg. 987	16

Other Authorities

Abigail S. Friedman, <i>How Does Electronic Cigarette Access Affect Adolescent Smoking?</i> , 44 <i>J. Health Econ.</i> 300 (2015).....	32
Ahmed Jamal et al., <i>Tobacco Use Among Middle and High School Students – United States, 2011–2016</i> , 66 <i>Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep.</i> 597 (2017).....	28
Andrea C. Villanti et al., <i>Frequency of Youth E-Cigarette and Tobacco Use Patterns in the United States: Measurement Precision is Critical to Inform Public Health</i> , 19 <i>Nicotine & Tobacco Research</i> 1345 (2017).....	32
Andy S.L. Tan et al., <i>Comparison of Beliefs About E-Cigarettes’ Harms and Benefits Among Never Users and Ever Users of E-Cigarettes</i> , 158 <i>Drug & Alcohol Dependence</i> 67 (2016).....	30
Ann McNeill et al., <i>E-Cigarettes: An Evidence Update</i> at 6, 11, 57 (Pub. Health England 2015).....	18, 32
Alexander Persoskie et al., <i>Criterion Validity of Measures of Perceived Relative Harm of E-Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco Compared to Cigarettes</i> , 67 <i>Addictive Behaviors</i> 100 (2017).....	17
Ban A. Majeed et al., <i>Changing Perceptions of Harm of E-Cigarettes Among U.S. Adults, 2012–2015</i> , 52(3) <i>Am. J. Prev. Med.</i> 331 (2017).....	31
Bridget K. Ambrose et al., <i>Flavored Tobacco Product Use Among U.S. Youth Aged 12–17 Years, 2013–2014</i> , 314 <i>J. Am. Med. Ass’n.</i> 1871, 1872 tbl.2 (2015).....	33
Cathy L. Backinger, Presentation, <i>Youth Use of Electronic Cigarettes</i> at 9 (Mar. 8, 2017).....	32
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>The Health Consequences of Smoking – 50 Years of Progress: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (2014).....	11

Elyse Phillips et al., <i>Tobacco Product Use Among Adults – United States, 2015</i> , 66 <i>Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep.</i> 1209 (2017).....	28
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111–31, § (2)(38).....	17
FDA, <i>Chemicals in Cigarettes: From Plant to Product to Puff</i> (updated Dec. 19, 2017).....	11
Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health, <i>Iowa Adult Cigarette Use</i> at 1 (2014)....	11, 12, 38
J. Howard Beales III, <i>Health-Related Claims, the Market for Information, and the First Amendment</i> , 21 <i>Health Matrix: J. Law-Med.</i> 7 (2011).....	22
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Regulatory Obstacles to Harm-Reduction: The Case of Smoking</i> , 11 <i>NYU J. L. & Liberty</i> 426 (2017).....	11
Kathleen Stratton et al., Nat’l Acad. of Sci. Eng’g & Med., <i>Public Health Consequences of E-Cigarettes</i> 18-1 (2018).....	12, 21, 28, 36, 37
Konstantinos Farsalinos, <i>E-Cigarettes: An Aid in Smoking Cessation, or a New Health Hazard?</i> , 12 <i>Therapeutic Advances in Respiratory Disease</i> 1 (2017).....	12, 29
Lynn T. Kozlowski, <i>Prospects for a Nicotine-Reduction Strategy in the Cigarette Endgame: Alternative Tobacco Harm Reduction Strategies</i> , 216 <i>Int’l J. Drug Pol’y</i> 543 (2015).....	36
Lynn T. Kozlowski & David T. Sweanor, <i>Young or Adult Users of Multiple Tobacco/Nicotine Products Urgently Need to Be Informed of Meaningful Differences in Product Risks</i> , 76 <i>Addictive Behaviors</i> 376 (2018).....	35
Lynn T. Kozlowski & Kenneth E. Warner, <i>Adolescents and E-Cigarettes: Objects of Concern May Appear Larger Than They Are</i> , 174 <i>Drug & Alcohol Dependence</i> 209 (2017).....	31
Michael F. Pesko & Casey Warman, <i>The Effect of Prices on Youth Cigarette and E-Cigarette Use: Economic Substitutes or Complements?</i> at 9 (2017).....	32

News Release, <i>FDA Takes Action on Applications Seeking to Market Modified Risk Products</i> (Dec 14, 2016).....	16
Riccardo Polosa et al., <i>A Fresh Look at Tobacco Harm Reduction: The Case for the Electronic Cigarette</i> , 10:19 <i>Harm Reduction J.</i> at 8–9 (2013).....	36
Riccardo Polosa, <i>Electronic Cigarette Use and Harm Reversal: Emerging Evidence in the Lung</i> , 13 <i>BMC Med.</i> at 1–3 (2015).....	37
Richard Craver, <i>Juul Continues to Expand E-Cig Market Share Gap with Vuse; Newport Keeps Ticking Up</i> , <i>Winston-Salem Journal</i> (Jan. 10, 2018).....	24
Royal Coll. of Physicians, <i>Nicotine Without Smoke: Tobacco Harm Reduction</i> , 83–84 (2016).....	11, 30
Sabrina Tavernise, <i>F.D.A. Imposes Rules for E-Cigarettes in a Landmark Move</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (May 5, 2016).....	20
Shu-Hong Zhu et al., <i>E-Cigarette Use and Associated Changes in Population Smoking Cessation</i> , 358 <i>BMJ</i> at 5–6 (2017).....	37
Shu-Hong Zhu et al., <i>Four Hundred and Sixty Brands of E-Cigarettes and Counting: Implications for Product Regulation</i> , 23 <i>Tobacco Control</i> iii3, iii5–6 (2014).....	24
Timothy R. Huerta et al., <i>Trends in E-Cigarette Awareness and Perceived Harmfulness in the U.S.</i> , 52(3) <i>Am. J., Prev. Med.</i> 339 (2017).....	17
Truth Initiative, <i>Vaping and Confused: Adult Smoker and Former Smoker Perceptions and Use of E-Cigarettes</i> at 4, 8 (2017).....	29
Yue-Lin Zhuang et al., <i>Long-Term E-Cigarette Use and Smoking Cessation: A Longitudinal Study with U.S. Population</i> , 25 <i>Tobacco Control</i> i90, i94 (2016).....	28
